

No. 10-8505  
**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SANDY WILLIAMS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ILLINOIS,  
*Respondent.*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE SUPREME COURT OF ILLINOIS*

---

**BRIEF OF THE STATE OF OHIO,  
41 OTHER STATES, THE DISTRICT OF  
COLUMBIA, AND GUAM AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

MICHAEL DEWINE  
Attorney General of Ohio

ALEXANDRA T. SCHIMMER\*  
Solicitor General

*\*Counsel of Record*

ELISABETH A. LONG  
Deputy Solicitor

SAMUEL PETERSON  
Assistant Attorney General  
30 E. Broad St., 17th Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
614-466-8980

alexandra.schimmer@  
ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

LUTHER STRANGE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF ALABAMA

PAMELA JO BONDI  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF FLORIDA

JOHN J. BURNS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF ALASKA

LEONARDO M. RAPADAS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
GUAM

TOM HORNE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF ARIZONA

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF IDAHO

DUSTIN MCDANIEL  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF ARKANSAS

GREGORY F. ZOELLER  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF INDIANA

KAMALA D. HARRIS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THOMAS J. MILLER  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF IOWA

JOHN W. SUTHERS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF COLORADO

DEREK SCHMIDT  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF KANSAS

KEVIN T. KANE  
CHIEF STATE'S ATTORNEY  
STATE OF CONNECTICUT

JACK CONWAY  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
COMMONWEALTH OF  
KENTUCKY

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, III  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF DELAWARE

JAMES D. "BUDDY"  
CALDWELL  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF LOUISIANA

IRVIN B. NATHAN  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

WILLIAM SCHNEIDER  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF MAINE

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF MARYLAND

PAULA T. DOW  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF NEW JERSEY

MARTHA COAKLEY  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS

GARY KING  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF NEW MEXICO

BILL SCHUETTE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF MICHIGAN

WAYNE STENEHJEM  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF NO. DAKOTA

JIM HOOD  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

E. SCOTT PRUITT  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF OKLAHOMA

CHRIS KOSTER  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF MISSOURI

JOHN R. KROGER  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF OREGON

STEVE BULLOCK  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF MONTANA

LINDA L. KELLY  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
COMMONWEALTH OF  
PENNSYLVANIA

JON BRUNING  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF NEBRASKA

PETER F. KILMARTIN  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI</i> INTEREST.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
A.    A defendant’s confrontation rights are not violated by in-court testimony from a qualified expert who renders an independent opinion about forensic evidence when the defendant has an opportunity to cross-examine the expert witness. ....	4
1.    This case differs significantly from <i>Melendez-Diaz</i> and <i>Bullcoming</i> .....	4
2.    The opportunity to cross-examine an expert witness who testifies to her own opinion satisfies a defendant’s confrontation rights. ....	6
B.    The Constitution does not guarantee defendants a right to confront the sources upon which a testifying expert bases her opinion.....	9
1.    Experts have long testified to opinions formed after considering otherwise inadmissible materials. ....	9

2.	<i>Crawford</i> and its progeny did not invalidate the rules for expert testimony or the permissible bases for expert opinions. ....	11
C.	Even if the Confrontation Clause guaranteed the right to confront the underlying sources of testimonial evidence upon which an expert opinion is based, electropherograms are not testimonial.....	13
D.	Existing evidentiary mechanisms—including cross-examination of a testifying expert—effectively address any concerns about science in the courts. ....	19
1.	Trial courts are effective gatekeepers of scientific evidence. ....	20
2.	Cross-examination of a testifying expert also provides effective checks on scientific evidence. ....	24
	CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Birdsell v. United States</i> , 346 F.2d 775 (5th Cir. 1965).....	10
<i>Boling v. Romer</i> , 101 F.3d 1336 (10th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Boroian v. Mueller</i> , 616 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	17
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	25
<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2705 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Avila</i> , 912 N.E.2d 1014 (Mass. 2009).....	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Barbosa</i> , 933 N.E.2d 93 (Mass. 2010).....	16
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	1, 11, 12
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Delaware v. Fensterer</i> , 474 U.S. 15 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Diaz v. United States</i> , 223 U.S. 442 (1912).....	13
<i>Dura Auto. Sys. of Ind., Inc. v. CTS Corp.</i> , 285 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Fellers v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 519 (2004).....	16



<i>Fitts v. United States</i> , 328 F.2d 844 (10th Cir. 1964).....	10
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923).....	21, 22
<i>Gass v. United States</i> , 416 F.2d 767 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	23
<i>Gilbert v. California</i> , 388 U.S. 263 (1967).....	17
<i>H. &amp; H. Supply Co. v. United States</i> , 194 F.2d 553 (10th Cir. 1952).....	10
<i>Holt v. United States</i> , 218 U.S. 245 (1910).....	17
<i>Jenkins v. United States</i> , 307 F.2d 637 (D.C. Cir. 1962).....	10
<i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> , 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Kuhmo Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	21
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2527 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Bank of Commerce v. New Bedford</i> , 56 N.E. 288 (Mass. 1900).....	10
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 918 N.E.2d 927 (N.Y. 2009).....	15
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 939 N.E.2d 268 (Ill. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966).....	17

<i>Spiller v. Atchison, T. &amp; S.F.R. Co.</i> , 253 U.S. 117 (1920) .....	9
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 687 S.E.2d 35 (S.C. 2009) .....	18
<i>State v. Foreman</i> , 954 A.2d 135 (Conn. 2008).....	18
<i>Stecyk v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc.</i> , 295 F.3d 408 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	25
<i>United State v. Appleby</i> , 221 P.3d 525 (Kan. 2009).....	17, 25
<i>United States v. Bonner</i> , 648 F.3d 209 (4th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>United States v. Boyd</i> , 686 F. Supp. 2d 382 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	7
<i>United States v. Darden</i> , 656 F. Supp. 2d 560 (D. Md. 2009).....	15
<i>United States v. Dukagjini</i> , 326 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	22, 26
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 452 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	23
<i>United States v. Gresham</i> , 118 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 472 F.3d 910 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	12
<i>United States v. Hook</i> , 471 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 587 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2009).....	12, 25

<i>United States v. Lauder</i> , 409 F.3d 1254 (10th Cir. 2005).....	18, 23
<i>United States v. Locascio</i> , 6 F.3d 924 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	22, 26
<i>United States v. Lombardozi</i> , 491 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	12
<i>United States v. McFadden</i> , 458 F.2d 440 (6th Cir. 1972).....	22
<i>United States v. McGhee</i> , 627 F.3d 454 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	11
<i>United States v. Meija</i> , 597 F.3d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	19
<i>United States v. Mejia</i> , 545 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	12
<i>United States v. Mendel</i> , 746 F.2d 155 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	23
<i>United States v. Mirabal</i> , No. 09-3207, 2010 U.S. Dist. Lexis 91595 (D.N.M. Aug. 7, 2010) .....	12
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 365 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	22
<i>United States v. Moon</i> , 512 F.3d 359 (7th Cir. 2008).....	7, 8, 16
<i>United States v. Patterson</i> , 277 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>United States v. Prieto</i> , 549 F.3d 513 (7th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>United States v. Rawlins</i> , 606 F.3d 73 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	19

<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 409 Fed. Appx. 866 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	18
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 591 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967).....	6
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 498 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 447 F.2d 1285 (5th Cir. 1971).....	10, 25
<i>United States v. Winston</i> , 372 Fed. Appx. 17 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	11
<i>United States v. Zimmerman</i> , 514 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Watts v. Thomas</i> , No. 1:09CV206, 2009 U.S. Dist. Lexis 88258 (M.D. N.C. 2009) .....	26
<i>Wilson v. Collins</i> , 517 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Wood v. State</i> , 299 S.W.3d 200 (Tex. App. Ct. 2009).....	12
<b>RULES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
Fed. R. Evid. 403 .....	24
Fed. R. Evid. 702 .....	20, 21, 22, 24
Fed. R. Evid. 703 .....	20, 22, 23, 24
Fed. R. Evid. 705 .....	20, 24, 26
Fed. R. Evid. 901 .....	23
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	16, 17

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....1, 6, 9, 16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

- David H. Kaye et al., *The New Wigmore:  
Expert Evidence* (2d ed. 2011) .....8, 12, 19
- John Henry Wigmore, *A Pocket Code of the  
Rules of Evidence in Trials at Law* (1910) .....9
- Kenneth S. Broun et al., *McCormick on  
Evidence* (6th ed. 2009) .....19
- Tal Golan, *Laws of Men and Laws of Nature:  
The History of Scientific Expert Testimony  
in England and America* (2004) .....1, 21
- Weinstein's *Federal Evidence*  
(2d. ed. 2011) .....22, 23, 25
- Wright & Gold, *Federal Practice and  
Procedure: Evidence* (1997) .....20
